m?d' THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF COURTENAY

Oy STAFF REPORT
OF coURTY
To: Council File No.: 3090-20-2206/DVP00039
From: City Manager (CAO) Date: February 8, 2023

Subject: Development Variance Permit No. 2206 — 278 Island Highway North (Chrysler Dealership)

PURPOSE:

To provide Council with the results of the public notification of Development Variance Permit No. 2206 —
278 Island Highway North (Chrysler Dealership), presented to Council at the January 25 Council meeting.

CAO RECOMMENDATIONS:

THAT Council issue Development Variance Permit No. 2206.

Respectfully submitted,

m

Geoff Garbutt M.Pl., MCIP, RPP
City Manager (CAO)

BACKGROUND:

On January 25, 2023 City Council directed Planning staff to provide public notification to adjacent property
owners and occupants and that the application be brought back to Council at the February 8, 2023 Council
meeting with the result of the public notification.

Staff distributed the public notification (as seen in Attachment No. 1) to adjacent property owners and
occupants on January 26, 2023. No public comments have been received at time of writing. Comments
received at a later date are presented to Council prior to the meeting.

OPTIONS:

OPTION 1 (Recommended):

THAT Council issue Development Variance Permit No. 2206.

OPTION 2:

THAT Council not issue Development Variance Permit No. 2206.
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Prepared by: S Reviewed by:

o

Devin Croin Nancy Gothard, RPP, MCIP
Planner | — Development Planning Acting Manager of Development Planning
Concurrence by: Concurrence by:

?

Rob Roycroft, RPP, MCIP Geoff Garbutt, M.PI., MCIP, RPP

Interim Director of Development Services City Manager (CAO)
Attachments:

1. Attachment No. 1: Public Notification Distributed January 26, 2023
2. Attachment No. 2: Draft Development Variance Permit No. 2206 and Associated Schedules
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Attachment No. 1: Public
Notification Distributed

DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE snar 26,203

278 North ISLAND HWY.  Council Meeting:
File No. DVP00039

Courtenay City Council is considering
a resolution to issue a Development o )
Variance Permit for the above-noted Watch meeting live online:

property to allow a new oversized wWww.courtenay.ca/councilmeetings
freestanding sign to replace an
existing freestanding sign in the 204
same location.

Wednesday, February 8, 2023 4:00 pm

The subject property is shown in 250

bold on the adjacent map.

Get more information:

View relevant documents on our website N

www.courtenay.ca/devapptracker or g

contact City Hall: call 250-703-4839 _(f_gr

between the hours of 8:30 am to 430 pm .c}t
3

278

Monday through Friday, excluding holidays,
until the Council meeting or email
planning@courtenay.ca. 4

SANDWICK ROAD

800

Written submissions must be received by RYAN ROAD
the City no later than 1:00 pm, Wednesday,
February 8, 2023 to ensure their availability (753) 789 (795) 801
to Council prior to the Council meeting.

HAVE [ 830 Cliffe Ave.

Courtenay, BC VSN 2J7
YOUR
SAY: @ planning@courtenay.ca

CITY OF

COURTENAY

Development Services

foltow us | courtenay.ca
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To:

Development Variance
Permit No. 2206 (1/2)

Attachment No. 2: Draft

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF COURTENAY

Permit No. 3090-20-2206

DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT

To issue a Development Variance Permit

Name: Bridgeview Capital 1 td., INC.NO. BC1191658

Address: 19418 Langley Bypass
Surrey, BC V38§ 7R2

Property to which permit refers:

Legal: LOT 1, SECTION 16, COMOX DISTRICT, PLAN VIP68490
Civic: 278 Island Highway North

Conditions of Permit:

Permit issued to the property legally described as LOT 1, SECTION 16, COMOX DISTRICT,
PLAN VIP68490 to permit the following variances for a freestanding sign on the parcel:

Sign Bylaw No. 2760, 2013

o Section 5.3.5. Size (b)(i) — freestanding signs may have a combined sign area of
11.6m?

o Section 5.3.5. Size (b)(ii) — freestanding signs may have a height of 4.9m.

Development Variance Permit No. 2206 is subject to the following conditions:

1.

Development must substantially conform to plans for the sign dimensions by TEKSIGN
Design dated January 4, 2023 and complete set of drawings by Priority permits dated June
7, 2022 contained in Schedule No. I, which is attached to and forms part of this permit;

Sign location must be in accordance with the renderings contained in Schedule No. 1,
which is attached to and forms part of this permit;

The freestanding sign must be located within a landscaped area of at least 5.0m?;

The freestanding sign requires an approved Sign Permit prior to the sign being erected,
placed, displayed, altered or moved within the City;

The development shall meet all other applicable requirements, standards and guidelines;
No alterations or amendments shall be made without the City’s permission. A formal

amendment application is required if the plans change or additional variances are
identified after the permit is issued.
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Attachment No. 2: Draft
Development Variance
Permit No. 2206 (2/2)

Time Schedule of Development and Lapse of Permit

That if the permit holder has not substantially commenced the construction
permit within (12) months after the date it was issued, the permit lapses.

authorized by this

Date Corporate Officer
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Schedule No. 1: Renderings (1/3)

/

NEW 3' DIAM CONCRETE SIGN BASE
FLUSH WITH BARK MULCH

NEW 3' HIGH CEDAR HEDGE TO
SCREEN NEW SIGN BASE AND
EXISTING SIGN BASE

LANDSCAPE AREA: 20m2

ENTRANCE TO
DEALERSHIP

EXISTING PARKING LOT

ROW

PROPERTY LINE

ISLAND HIGHWAY 19A

DATE: 2022-08-25

LANDSCAPE PLAN FOR RELOCATED DODGE PYLON SIGN

DRAWN BY; AGW

A.WILSON PROJECT MANAGEMENT CONSULTING
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2/3)

ngs

Render

Schedule No. 1

5.8 W2
(FACES)

611, CHRYSLER LETTERS

Tl
"W

)

(EXISTING) FILLER
10-218

JEEP
16 1/2'HX 41" W

oakakoakoa

RAM LETTERS |
B'HX 40" W

RAM LOGD .
15.375"HX 14.18"'W

||

é(umu RETAINER

SIGN AREA:

5.8m2 Per Side

1040
(EXISTING) FLLER
10218
(NEW) RETAINER

NEW ALUMINUM CLADDING AND BASE GOVER o/w
REVEAL (ON 3 SIDES ONLY) PAINTED
MATTHEWS MP 18074 SPARKLE SILVER

SURVEY REQUIRED TO CONFIRM (ALL) DIMENSIONS

CONCEPTUAL ARTWORK ONLY - NOT TO BE USED FOR PRODUCTION UNTIL APPROVED BY ENGINEERING

CURVED ALUMINUM FACES PAINTED MATTHEWS MP 18074 SPARKLE SILVER
(BLOSS @ 75-80%)

LOGOS:
ROUTED QUT WITH 3/4" PUSH THRU CLEAR AGRYLIG TQ PROVIDE

7i16" PROJECTION THRU FACE c/w 31 SCOTCHCAL VINYL APPLIED TO THE
FIRST SURFACE

CHRYSLER LETTERS:
3M SCOTCHCAL 3635-22 DUAL GOLOUR BLAGK VINYL (BLACK DAY TIVE / WHITE NIGHT TI
APPLIED TO THE FIRST SURFACE WITH 3630-20 WHITE DIFFUSER APPLIED TO THE SECOND
SURFACE

WING:

DIGITALLY PRINTED LOGO APPLIED TO THE FIRST SURFACE WITH 3630-20 WHITE
DIFFUSER APPLIED O THE SECOND SURFAGE 3M SCOTCHCAL 3642GPS MATTE CLEAR
PROTECTIVE VINYL APPLIED TO FIRST SURFACE OF DIGITAL PRINT

DODGE:
3630-33 RED VINYL APPLIED TO THE FIRST SURFACE WITH 3630-20 WHITE
DIFFUSER APPLIED TO THE SECOND SURFACE

JEEP:
3630-5415 GREEN APPLIED TO THE FIRST SURFAGE WITH 3630-20 WHITE
DIFFUSER APPLIED TO THE SECOND SURFACE / REGISTERED TRADE MARK SYMBOL.

3630-5415 GREEN VINYL APPLIED TO THE FIRST SURFACE OF ALUMINUM FACE

RAM LETTERS:

3M SCOTCHOAL 8635-22 DUAL GOLOUR BLAGK VINYL (BLAGK DAY TIVIE / WHITE NIGHT T
(BLACK DAY TINIE / WHITE NIGHT TIMIE) APPLIED TO THE FIRST SURFACE WITH

3630-20 WHITE DIFFUSER APPLIED TO THE SECOND SURFACE

RAM LOGO:

DIGITALLY PRINTED LOGO WITH 3630-22 BLAGK BKGD. AREA APPLIED TO

THE FIRST SURFACE WITH 3630-20 ‘WHITE DIFFUSER APPLIED TO THE SECOND SURFACE
M SCOTCHCAL 3642GPS MATTE CLEAR PROTECTIVE VINYL APPLIED TO FIRST SURFACE
OF DIGITAL PRINT

HALO ILLUMINATED WITH DHO FLOURESCENT LAMPS AROUND LEFT SIDE AND BOTTOM
PERIMETERS (TOP OF CHRYSLER AND BOTTOM OF RAM PANELS) ciw WHITE AGRYLIC DIFFUSER

8 66 868 & 6 o

MEW BREAK FORMED 0.80 ALUMINUM CLADDING c/w 4" X 34" REVEAL ON THE
(INSIDE) SURFACE PAINTED MATTHEWS MP 18074 SPARKLE SILVER (GLOSS @ 15-20%)

"X 6" Amm (VIRROR FINISH) ACM BREAK FORMED @ 90° MOUNTED TO {0UTSIDE)
CORNERS OF CLADDING WITH VHE DOUBLE SIDED TAPE

FILLER GLOSS PAINTED BLACK

e e

~ INSTALLATION NOTE ~

TO SIGN LOCATIONS ARE THE DEALER'S RESPONSIBILITY 0 EXTRA

REVISION / ECN: Approval:

03-0165

13

CUSISMEL CHRYSLER CANADA - COMOX VALLEY
i 278 N ISLAND N, ISLAND HWY, GOURTENAY, B
TEKSIGN. e

DESIZMe ENGINEZAING

IGr M 1S 3001: 200C RECISTZRED CON

¥/16"=1-0"

Acenl. Rep: LIA SALINITRI

JAN. 4, 2023

86 Plant Farm Blvd., Brantford, Ontario N38 7W3 TEKSIGN, 1. information whih must

TEKSIGH, ING.

Development Variance Permit No. 2206 — 278 Island Highway North (Chrysler Dealership)
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AL ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS, PERMITS, AND PROVISION OF ADEQUATE POWER
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kups
24,2021

> SIGN

2% 15M Vertioal bars.

[Hooked to top and bottom
rebar mat. 36" x 36" patter

ADD DESIGN NOTES, see email
ADD SIGN WEIGHT TO THIS DRAWING

UPDATE ANCHOR BOLTS,

SEE IMAGE IN EMAIL AS ATTACHMENT.

| made typo in earlier email, you can not use
F1554 ASTM GR. 36, must be 44W or ASTM
F1554 Gr. 55

[Confirm Gly and spacing
hwhen you update size.
Looks reasonable

Schedule No. 1: Renderings (3/3)

[Anchar Bolts would have 1o b
Straight style, (L bolts will not

)
(Grade: 44W or ASTM F1554 Gr 55

[Max distance under anchor base
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TOP VIEW
3-0" C/CAP—
r7E o
cfC
ndicate grade e please
[
proome S o
a
s L
p 4
5 =
8 <
4 a
a

[ori all sides.

[EzPSF Wnfactorea) |
SIDE VIEW

op of concrete is 3"

o direction of sign and loads
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T
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[8" BOLT PROJ.

Max 3" from top of concrete to

bottom of base plate, If th
be greater then must use

ASTM F1554 Gr. 55 anchor
rod

complete pylon sign weight abt. 3700 lIbs,
pole only weight abt. 1250 Ibs,

ﬁ.m.nm.oz,s

86 PLANT FARM BLVD, BRANTFORD, CRL MBS 7W0 TEL. (519) 726-1088 FAX. (513) 7561505,

((concreTe NQIE : ; == CHRYSLER _ _ Port Coquitiam

1) USE 3750 PSI/'%5 MPA CONCRETE. lou- _Q\ 2/ GRAVITY BASE FOR PYLON { Fr
mw POUR CONCRETE MGAINST UNDISTURBED. ‘SoumRe ot 3 S.0. _?..1.?-.'

3) FOUNDATION DEP TR\ SHOWN IS = J.0. | \ENGACHR_2019\BASE.
&V MINIMUM SOIL RESISTMNCE : ) AA JUN 25/20 T = =
5) DESIGN WIND LOAD : . PSF. wEs | e [ BASEFOR K /7, ¥ )

DESCRIPTION DATE
APPROVED voksaon. sk N.TS. [owe 1 w1




